507060365 01/06/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7107203

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN T. DINEEN	08/17/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPARTAN TOOL, LLC
Street Address:	1506 WEST DIVISION ST.
City:	MENDOTA
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61342

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16941856

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3123214785

Email: USAssignments@crowell.com, lhedl@crowell.com

Correspondent Name: DOUGLAS A. OGUSS
Address Line 1: CROWELL & MORING LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	514594.5001184
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS A. OGUSS
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas A. Oguss/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2022

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=514594.5000956 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=514594.5000956 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=514594.5000956 Executed Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507060365 REEL: 058567 FRAME: 0420

Case No. 14594-956

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Kevin T. Dineen, residing at 23081 Amber Valley Drive, South Bend, IN 46628, and Brian Christopher Binns, residing at 2400 Bay Pointe Drive, Saint Joseph, MI 49085, hereinafter called the "Assignors", has made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled AUTOMATED ANTI-FREEZE SYSTEM FOR SEWER JETTER SYSTEM, as filed in the U.S. provisional patent application, Serial No. 62/633,886, filed on February 22, 2018, U.S. non-provisional patent application, Serial No. 16/280,501 , filed on February 20, 2019 , PCT patent application, No. PCT/US2019/018725 , filed on February 20, 2019 , and all patents which may be obtained for said invention (I hereby consent to the patent attorney entering the serial numbers and filing dates when they become known.);

WHEREAS, <u>Spartan Tool</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at <u>1506 West Division St</u>., <u>Mendota</u>, <u>IL 61342</u>, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled <u>AUTOMATED ANTI-FREEZE SYSTEM</u> <u>FOR SEWER JETTER SYSTEM</u>; and to all patent applications, and for all patents which may be obtained from said invention;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents issuing therefrom in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and

PATENT REEL: 058567 FRAME: 0421

exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for both the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that the Assignor will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement. 8-17-18\_\_\_\_ DATED: STATE OF Michigan )

COUNTY OF Berries ) ss. I, James M. Lister, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that KEVIN T. DINEEN, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 171 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of 1903 F 2018. My Commission Expires: <u>人』 てん このこ</u>せ

> JAMES M. LISTER Notary Public - Michigan Berrien County My Commission Expires

April 28, 2024

DATED:	8/17/19	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> Ausley</u>	
			DMIMIN C	CHRISTOPHE	EL BIIAIAS
STATE OF M	e changes.	)			
COUNTY OF	idaga Sarriem	) ss. )			
***************************************	emes M L	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		tary Public in	
personally know	n to me to be the	nereby certify that a same person w	hose name	e is subscribe	ed to the
signed, sealed a uses and purpos	nd delivered the	before me this da said instrument	y in perso as his free	n and acknov and voluntar	viedged that he y act for the
IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF,	. I have hereunto , 2018.	set my ha	ind and Notar	ial Seal, this
	*	0_0	n N	te	
		Notary Public			
My Commission	Expires: <u>////</u>	76, 2027	<i>(</i>		

JAMES M. LISTER Notary Public - Michigan Barrian County My Commission Expires April 28, 2024

> PATENT REEL: 058567 FRAME: 0423